

**Appeal No. 13-4429**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

TARA KING, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey  
Case No. 13-cv-05038  
(Honorable Freda L. Wolfson)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
INTERNATIONAL HEALING FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
URGING REVERSAL**

---

Jonathan Caleb Dalton  
*Counsel of Record*  
VA Bar # 83790  
Byron J. Babione\*  
AZ Bar # 024320  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
(480) 444-0028 Fax  
cdalton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*\*Not admitted in the Third Circuit*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE’ .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. Counseling Consists of Pure Speech. ....3

II. A3371 Bans SOCE Counseling Based on Its Content and Viewpoint. ....5

III. Defining Conduct to Exclude its Inherent Communicative Aspects  
Violates Clearly Established First Amendment Freedoms and Risks  
Absurd Results.....10

CONCLUSION .....12

CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP .....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME  
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE  
REQUIREMENTS .....14

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 3D CIR. L.A.R. 31.1(c).....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 200 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	3-4, 5, 6
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	11
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	11
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	9, 11
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	11
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	6
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	11

**Other Authorities:**

*ACA Code of Ethics*, American Counseling Association, (A)(1)(a) (2005).....3

*Report of the American Psychological Ass’n Task Force on Appropriate  
Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation*, American  
Psychological Ass’n (2009).....9

Assembly Bill 3371.....3, 4, 7, 9

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....6

*About IHF & What We Believe*, International Healing Foundation,  
<http://www.comingoutloved.com/aboutihfwhatwebelieve> (last visited  
Jan. 15, 2014).....1

*Therapeutic Guidelines*, International Healing Foundation,  
<http://comingoutloved.publishpath.com/therapeutic-guidelines2> (last  
visited Jan. 15, 2014).....2

Robert V. Keteyian, *Understanding Individual Communication Styles in  
Counseling*, 19 *The Family Journal* 90 (2011).....4
